

No. 20-603

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LE ROY TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, CORPUS
CHRISTI, TEXAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHILIP C. BOBBITT,
MICHAEL C. DORF, AND H. JEFFERSON
POWELL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

BRENDAN B. GANTS

Counsel of Record

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

601 Massachusetts Avenue NW

Suite 500 E

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 220-1100

Brendan.Gants@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Constitutional text and history indicate that Congress’s power to raise and maintain the armed forces of the United States is plenary and exclusive.	4
II. The structure of the Constitution prohibits states from impeding Congress’s power to raise and support armies.	10
III. Congress’s limited abrogation of state sovereign immunity in USERRA is a valid exercise of its power to raise and support armies.	14
IV. Texas’s invocation of state sovereign immunity in this context would make it substantially more difficult to recruit and retain personnel for the U.S. armed services.	16
V. The conclusion that Congress may abrogate state sovereign immunity to protect its power to raise and support armies is consistent with this Court’s sovereign-immunity precedents.	18
VI. Justice would be defied were Texas’s closure of its courts’ doors to a U.S. veteran upheld.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	passim
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	19
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	12, 13
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	22
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	10
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	passim
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878)	14
<i>Dameron v. Brodhead</i> , 345 U.S. 322 (1953)	13
<i>Le Maistre v. Leffers</i> , 333 U.S. 1 (1948)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	4, 11, 15
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2244 (2021)	20, 21
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871)	5, 11, 12
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. article I, § 8, cl. 12	3, 4
U.S. Const. article I, § 8, cl. 16	9
U.S. Const. article VI, cl. 2	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

Act of April 30, 1790, Chapter 10, 1 Stat. 119.....	10
Act of August 10, 1790, Chapter 40, 1 Stat. 182.....	10
Act of March 3, 1791, Chapter 28, 1 Stat. 222.....	10
Act of September 29, 1789, Chapter 25, 1 Stat. 95.....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 105-448 (1998).....	3, 16
-----------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>Structure and Relationship in Constitutional Law</i> (1969)	10, 11
Philip Bobbitt, <i>Constitutional Fate: Theory of the Constitution</i> (1984).....	11
Philip Bobbitt, <i>Terror and Consent: The Wars for the Twenty-first Century</i> (2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Philip Bobbitt, <i>War Powers: An Essay on John Hart Ely's War and Responsibility: Constitutional Lessons of Vietnam and its Aftermath</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1364 (1994)	5, 6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 3 (Jay)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Hamilton)	6, 7, 8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 23 (Hamilton)	5, 8, 9
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 24 (Hamilton)	8, 9
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 25 (Hamilton)	7, 8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 29 (Hamilton)	9
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 41 (Madison)	8, 9
Leon Friedman, <i>Conscription and the Constitution: The Original Understanding</i> , 67 Mich. L. Rev. 1493 (1969)	5, 8
3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

William M. Meigs, *The Growth of the
Constitution in the Federal
Convention of 1787: An Effort to
Trace the Origin and Development of
Each Separate Clause from Its First
Suggestion in That Body to the Form
Finally Approved* (1900)..... 5

Records of the Federal Convention,
Tuesday, May 29, 1787 (M. Farrand
ed. 1937)..... 7
